
MIC3 FY2021 Active Duty Military Dependents and Dues
STATE/TERRITORY Army Navy Marines Air Force Coast Guard TOTAL DUES

1 VIRGINIA 16,802 33,889 5,894 9,810 3,665 70,060 69,000
2 TEXAS 36,853 4,852 1,935 15,627 1,241 60,508 69,000
3 CALIFORNIA 6,088 28,820 12,764 7,833 2,306 57,811 66,483
4 NORTH CAROLINA 23,337 3,427 11,363 3,590 1,364 43,081 49,543
5 FLORIDA 8,140 14,007 1,885 12,046 2,683 38,761 44,575
6 GEORGIA 21,055 3,629 848 4,872 317 30,721 35,329
7 WASHINGTON 12,620 9,153 384 3,009 1,011 26,177 30,104
8 MARYLAND 6,772 5,933 1,185 3,921 1,019 18,830 21,655
9 HAWAII 8,866 4,684 1,731 2,735 598 18,614 21,406

10 COLORADO 11,866 805 234 5,569 55 18,529 21,308
11 SOUTH CAROLINA 4,788 2,201 1,818 3,910 516 13,233 15,218
12 TENNESSEE 8,516 1,743 262 618 166 11,305 13,001
13 NEW YORK 7,670 1,181 455 568 505 10,379 11,936
14 ARIZONA 3,221 691 1,382 4,865 50 10,209 11,740
15 KANSAS 7,968 196 160 1,549 49 9,922 11,410
16 ALABAMA 5,963 600 235 2,168 700 9,666 11,116
17 OKLAHOMA 4,490 989 225 2,981 50 8,735 10,045
18 ALASKA 3,793 85 24 3,226 1,013 8,141 9,362
19 KENTUCKY 7,263 203 106 252 150 7,974 9,170
20 MISSOURI 4,659 475 484 2,010 92 7,720 8,878
21 LOUISIANA 3,277 598 378 2,656 687 7,596 8,735
22 ILLINOIS 1,554 2,029 426 3,244 178 7,431 8,546
23 OHIO 1,593 770 379 3,805 372 6,919 7,957
24 NEVADA 610 630 141 4,585 20 5,986 6,884
25 MISSISSIPPI 901 1,911 159 1,907 190 5,068 5,828
26 NEW MEXICO 606 164 117 4,146 18 5,051 5,809
27 NEW JERSEY 1,088 501 290 2,048 619 4,546 5,228
28 PENNSYLVANIA 1,948 852 428 620 199 4,047 4,654
29 NEBRASKA 402 382 116 2,844 15 3,759 4,323
30 UTAH 536 173 106 2,365 21 3,201 3,681
31 MICHIGAN 1,252 561 312 377 610 3,112 3,579
32 CONNECTICUT 286 2,174 75 93 479 3,107 3,573
33 ARKANSAS 516 175 132 1,742 24 2,589 2,977
34 INDIANA 1,425 398 226 336 70 2,455 2,823
35 MASSACHUSETTS 610 314 148 634 693 2,399 2,759
36 NORTH DAKOTA 90 19 18 2,226 2 2,355 2,708
37 IDAHO 307 188 96 1,455 19 2,065 2,300
38 WISCONSIN 879 371 150 252 204 1,856 2,300
39 DELAWARE 130 76 37 1,351 69 1,663 2,300
40 OREGON 445 282 125 221 491 1,564 2,300
41 SOUTH DAKOTA 148 35 21 1,312 1 1,517 2,300
42 MONTANA 199 91 36 1,106 12 1,444 2,300
43 RHODE ISLAND 216 819 128 113 148 1,424 2,300
44 WYOMING 104 32 19 1,228 1 1,384 2,300
45 MAINE 219 332 39 82 419 1,091 2,300
46 MINNESOTA 479 205 131 189 78 1,082 2,300
47 IOWA 586 147 125 186 20 1,064 2,300
48 DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 282 161 64 219 77 803 2,300
49 NEW HAMPSHIRE 156 157 52 144 160 669 2,300
50 WEST VIRGINIA 218 99 47 135 68 567 2,300
51 VERMONT 73 30 14 33 19 169 2,300

TOTAL 231,865 132,239 47,909 132,813 23,533 568,359 654,843
Data prepared by the Defense Manpower Data Center on September 9, 2019, DRS# 112420
Source: Active Duty Master Personnel File, Active Duty Family File (Children Ages 5-18)
Based on: $1.15 per dependent (Min $2,300 to Max $69,000)



Active Duty Military (Sponsors and Childern Ages 5-18)
As of July 2019
Source: Active Duty Master Personnel File, Active Duty Family File

Sponsors Children 5-18 Sponsors Children 5-18
ALASKA 1,972 3,793 53 85
ALABAMA 3,195 5,963 368 600
ARKANSAS 305 516 109 175
ARIZONA 1,674 3,221 394 691
CALIFORNIA 3,552 6,088 16,255 28,820
COLORADO 6,364 11,866 440 805
CONNECTICUT 175 286 1,187 2,174
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 155 282 101 161
DELAWARE 87 130 50 76
FLORIDA 4,564 8,140 7,826 14,007
GEORGIA 11,332 21,055 1,999 3,629
HAWAII 4,787 8,866 2,572 4,684
IOWA 325 586 87 147
IDAHO 173 307 99 188
ILLINOIS 896 1,554 1,174 2,029
INDIANA 770 1,425 247 398
KANSAS 4,123 7,968 126 196
KENTUCKY 3,876 7,263 129 203
LOUISIANA 1,772 3,277 358 598
MASSACHUSETTS 361 610 182 314
MARYLAND 3,621 6,772 3,195 5,933
MAINE 136 219 182 332
MICHIGAN 734 1,252 354 561
MINNESOTA 290 479 120 205
MISSOURI 2,418 4,659 274 475
MISSISSIPPI 485 901 1,045 1,911
MONTANA 106 199 49 91
NORTH CAROLINA 12,616 23,337 1,922 3,427
NORTH DAKOTA 50 90 11 19
NEBRASKA 217 402 200 382
NEW HAMPSHIRE 86 156 84 157
NEW JERSEY 620 1,088 295 501
NEW MEXICO 344 606 103 164
NEVADA 335 610 381 630
NEW YORK 4,200 7,670 756 1,181
OHIO 936 1,593 447 770
OKLAHOMA 2,320 4,490 571 989
OREGON 260 445 163 282
PENNSYLVANIA 1,079 1,948 493 852

STATE/TERRITORY
Army Navy



RHODE ISLAND 114 216 434 819
SOUTH CAROLINA 2,632 4,788 1,269 2,201
SOUTH DAKOTA 80 148 20 35
TENNESSEE 4,682 8,516 948 1,743
TEXAS 19,912 36,853 2,851 4,852
UTAH 263 536 94 173
VIRGINIA 8,742 16,802 18,610 33,889
VERMONT 38 73 15 30
WASHINGTON 6,801 12,620 5,003 9,153
WISCONSIN 473 879 218 371
WEST VIRGINIA 127 218 64 99
WYOMING 55 104 21 32
ARMED FORCES THE AMERICAS 41 76 19 37
ARMED FORCES EUROPE 4,871 9,334 1,559 2,799
ARMED FORCES PACIFIC 1,995 3,831 2,796 5,075
UNKNOWN 657 1,045 790 1,409
OTHER 730 1,325 647 1,105
TOTAL 133,524 247,476 79,759 142,664

Prepared by the Defense Manpower Data Center on September 9, 2019
DRS # 112420



Sponsors Children 5-18 Sponsors Children 5-18 Sponsors Children 5-18
12 24 1,722 3,226 3,759 7,128

138 235 1,215 2,168 4,916 8,966
77 132 977 1,742 1,468 2,565

745 1,382 2,753 4,865 5,566 10,159
7,044 12,764 4,415 7,833 31,266 55,505

139 234 2,945 5,569 9,888 18,474
39 75 54 93 1,455 2,628
48 64 135 219 439 726
20 37 765 1,351 922 1,594

1,068 1,885 6,757 12,046 20,215 36,078
481 848 2,748 4,872 16,560 30,404
932 1,731 1,483 2,735 9,774 18,016

66 125 108 186 586 1,044
49 96 815 1,455 1,136 2,046

249 426 1,779 3,244 4,098 7,253
144 226 206 336 1,367 2,385

90 160 829 1,549 5,168 9,873
65 106 144 252 4,214 7,824

196 378 1,471 2,656 3,797 6,909
92 148 347 634 982 1,706

636 1,185 2,158 3,921 9,610 17,811
22 39 53 82 393 672

191 312 236 377 1,515 2,502
84 131 116 189 610 1,004

272 484 1,132 2,010 4,096 7,628
91 159 1,095 1,907 2,716 4,878
20 36 642 1,106 817 1,432

6,154 11,363 2,075 3,590 22,767 41,717
12 18 1,245 2,226 1,318 2,353
63 116 1,499 2,844 1,979 3,744
26 52 82 144 278 509

162 290 1,148 2,048 2,225 3,927
65 117 2,281 4,146 2,793 5,033
79 141 2,530 4,585 3,325 5,966

296 455 344 568 5,596 9,874
226 379 2,052 3,805 3,661 6,547
121 225 1,646 2,981 4,658 8,685

74 125 127 221 624 1,073
255 428 374 620 2,201 3,848

Marine Corps Air Force Dod Total



60 128 55 113 663 1,276
1,017 1,818 2,178 3,910 7,096 12,717

12 21 712 1,312 824 1,516
157 262 380 618 6,167 11,139

1,101 1,935 8,692 15,627 32,556 59,267
65 106 1,281 2,365 1,703 3,180

3,084 5,894 5,282 9,810 35,718 66,395
9 14 22 33 84 150

211 384 1,688 3,009 13,703 25,166
84 150 139 252 914 1,652
32 47 77 135 300 499
11 19 667 1,228 754 1,383
11 18 14 30 85 161

242 504 4,106 7,597 10,778 20,234
1,749 3,381 2,041 3,717 8,581 16,004

39 62 671 1,177 2,157 3,693
173 329 2,358 4,288 3,908 7,047

28,600 52,203 82,866 149,622 324,749 591,965



Sponsors Children 5-18 Sponsors Children 5-18
536 1,013 4,295 8,141
395 700 5,311 9,666

17 24 1,485 2,589
29 50 5,595 10,209

1,327 2,306 32,593 57,811
32 55 9,920 18,529

276 479 1,731 3,107
50 77 489 803
37 69 959 1,663

1,539 2,683 21,754 38,761
186 317 16,746 30,721
333 598 10,107 18,614

11 20 597 1,064
13 19 1,149 2,065

106 178 4,204 7,431
38 70 1,405 2,455
24 49 5,192 9,922
82 150 4,296 7,974

389 687 4,186 7,596
400 693 1,382 2,399
556 1,019 10,166 18,830
225 419 618 1,091
333 610 1,848 3,112

41 78 651 1,082
51 92 4,147 7,720

104 190 2,820 5,068
7 12 824 1,444

753 1,364 23,520 43,081
2 2 1,320 2,355
7 15 1,986 3,759

85 160 363 669
354 619 2,579 4,546

11 18 2,804 5,051
12 20 3,337 5,986

281 505 5,877 10,379
188 372 3,849 6,919

27 50 4,685 8,735
279 491 903 1,564
118 199 2,319 4,047

Coast Guard TOTAL



85 148 748 1,424
279 516 7,375 13,233

1 1 825 1,517
90 166 6,257 11,305

698 1,241 33,254 60,508
12 21 1,715 3,201

1,965 3,665 37,683 70,060
11 19 95 169

542 1,011 14,245 26,177
111 204 1,025 1,856

32 68 332 567
1 1 755 1,384
7 15 92 176

25 50 10,803 20,284
8 15 8,589 16,019

190 333 2,347 4,026
13 17 3,921 7,064

13,324 23,963 338,073 615,928


